

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### REVISING THE SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION LAWS **PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 CHAP. 69**

## Chapter 69

AN ACT Revising the Savings and Loan Association Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 1702, sub-§ 5, amended. Subsection 5 of section 1702 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'5. Savings shares and accounts. Savings shares and accounts may be issued upon which payments and withdrawals may be made at the option of the members.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 1754, amended. Section 1754 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'An account shall not be deemed to be inactive under this section during such period that Bureau of Internal Revenue Form 1099, or its equivalent, is sent to the member and is not returned by the Post Office Department.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 1, ¶ C, sub-¶¶ (1), (2), amended. Subparagraphs (1) and (2) of paragraph C of subsection 1 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

'(I) To an amount not exceeding 80% of the appraised value of one to 4family residential property or combination residential and business property, repayable in a period not exceeding 25 30 years;

(2) To an amount not exceeding 70% of the appraised value of any other type of improved real estate, repayable in a period not exceeding 20 25 years;'

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 4, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 4 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

**'A.** To an amount not exceeding \$2,500 \$3,500, directly or indirectly, provided that the association is the holder of a first mortgage upon the property to be improved, that each such loan is evidenced by one or more negotiable notes, and that each loan is repayable in regular monthly installments within the period of 58 years;'

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 7, additional. Section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 7 to read as follows:

'7. Educational loans. Loans, secured or unsecured, may be made to assist the borrower to further his higher education.'

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 9, § 1834, sub-§ 3, amended. The last sentence of subsection 3 of section 1834 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:

'The total amount invested in such participating interests by any association shall not exceed 10% of its withdrawable accounts at the time any such investment is made.'

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 9, § 1834, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 1834 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

## PINELAND HOSPITAL ADMISSION PROCEDURES

**CHAP. 70** 

170

### PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

'4. Accounts of other associations. In accounts of any insured association of this State within the New England states and of any federal association whose principal office is located in this State within the New England states, provided that no such investment in any association shall be in excess of the amount insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation.'

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 70

## AN ACT Relating to Pineland Hospital and Training Center's Admission Procedures.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 34, § 2152, amended. The first paragraph of section 2152 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The Superintendent of the Pineland Hospital and Training Center, subject, except in the case of emergency admittance, to the availability of suitable accommodations and in the order of priority determined by the department, shall receive for observation, diagnosis, training, education, treatment or care any person whose admittance is applied for under any of the following procedures.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 34, § 2152, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 2152 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

## '1. Voluntary admittance.

**A.** Application. Application for voluntary admittance of any person to the Pineland Hospital and Training Center shall be made to the <del>department</del> superintendent in writing by a parent, relative, spouse or guardian of the person, a health or public welfare officer, or the head of any institution in which such person may be; and

**B.** Certification. Certification by either a psychiatrist or a licensed physician and a certified psychologist that they have examined the person, and that in their opinion such person is mentally retarded or being between the ages of 6 and 16 is mentally ill and is in need of institutional care, such as is provided at the Pineland Hospital and Training Center; except that, certification by a psychologist shall not be required if the person, as determined by the <del>department superintendent</del>, is so severely retarded as to be untestable by formal methods.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 34, § 2152, sub-§ 2, amended. The next to the last sentence of subsection 2 of section 2152 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'A report of the eircumstances of such emergency admission shall be made promptly to the department and if If continuing care and treatment is indicated the regular admission procedures shall be initiated for voluntary admission without certification.'